
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith Local Democracy Officer Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  LB Zone Residents' Parking Zone (Pages 1 - 8)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support  re-
presents the information on LB zone, enabling the decision taken at the 
26 November 2015 Traffic & Transportation meeting to be reviewed, as per 
the Scrutiny Management Panel decision made on 17 December 2015.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member authorises either:



2

(1) 3-week consultation on the LB zone via a permanent TRO on 
amending and reducing the size of the LB zone (while the zone remains 
in place)

or
(2) 6-month consultation on the LB zone via an experimental TRO on 
amending and reducing the size of the LB zone (while the zone is 
suspended)

or
(3) That no action is taken regarding the LB zone (zone continues 
unchanged)

4  Palmerston Road South Area Review (Pages 9 - 30)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment, and 
Business Support is to consider the responses to the public consultation on 
the proposals under ETRO 10/2014, Palmerston Road (south), and ETRO 
2/2015, Villiers Road.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1)       Makes the provisions of ETRO 2/2015 (Villiers Road) permanent 
to allow traffic to use Villiers Road in a westbound direction 
from The Vale to Palmerston Road (south)

(2)       Makes provisions of ETRO 10/2014 (Palmerston Road (south)) 
permanent and in turn authorise the following:

(i) Authorises the advertisement of a new permanent TRO to 
implement a ban on left hand turns from Auckland Road West 
into Palmerston Road, to include engineering measures (to 
discourage use of Netley Road and Auckland Road West by 
vehicles wishing to access Palmerston Road (south))

(ii) Acknowledges difficulties experienced by visually impaired 
pedestrians as highlighted in the Equality Impact Assessment, 
and instructs officers work with Portsmouth Disability Forum 
to improve usability for all users of the shared space area on 
Palmerston Road (south)

5  Lonsdale Avenue Speed Reduction Scheme - results of public 
consultation (Pages 31 - 38)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
sets out the proposed speed reduction scheme proposed for Lonsdale Avenue

RECOMMENDED

That the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation supports the 
installation of speed reducing measures as detailed in this report. The 
design for this is included at Appendix A.



3

6  Waltham Street Proposals (TRO 82/2015) (Pages 39 - 46)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support is 
to consider the response to the public consultation on proposed double yellow 
lines under TRO 82/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal 
decision meeting.  

RECOMMENDED that 3 metres of double yellow lines are implemented in 
Waltham Street to maintain access to the rear of the Charter House and 
Beddow Hall buildings.

7  Parking  Enforcement Guidelines and Vehicle Removal Guidelines 
(Pages 47 - 78)

The report by the Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
seeks approval for the revised and updated:

 Parking Enforcement Guidelines

 Vehicle Removal Guidelines.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the revised 
guidelines as attached at Appendix (A) and (B) and agrees that they will 
supersede all previously published guidelines and policy. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
   
 
Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 February 2016 

Subject: 
 

LB residents' parking zone, Southsea 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council 
decision: 

No 

 

1. Purpose of report  
 
 To re-present the information on LB zone, enabling the decision taken at the  
 26 November 2015 Traffic & Transportation meeting to be reviewed, as per the 

Scrutiny Management Panel decision made on 17 December 2015. 
  
2. Recommendation 
 
 That the Cabinet Member authorises either: 
 
2.1 3-week consultation on the LB zone via a permanent TRO on amending and 

reducing the size of the LB zone (while the zone remains in place) 
 or 
2.2 6-month consultation on the LB zone via an experimental TRO on amending 

and reducing the size of the LB zone (while the zone is suspended) 
 or 
2.3 That no action is taken regarding the LB zone (zone continues unchanged) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     (Larger plan available at Appendix A) 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 At the Traffic & Transportation meeting held on 26 November 2015, the decision was 

taken to suspend the majority of the LB zone, due to its impact on residents of 
neighbouring roads.   

 

3.2 That decision was called in and subsequently evaluated by the Scrutiny Management 
Panel on 17 December 2015.  The decision was referred back to the Traffic & 
Transportation Portfolio Holder for review. 

 
3.3 Legal Services confirmed in the 26 November 2015 report the two types of Traffic 

Regulation Orders (TRO) that are relevant to the recommendations - permanent and 
experimental:  both involve public consultation before any permanent action is taken.   

 
- Permanent TRO: a 21-day public consultation takes place on proposals before 

deciding whether or not to permanently implement the measures; 
 

- Experimental TRO: a 6-month public consultation takes place on proposals put in 
place simultaneously, before deciding whether or not to permanently implement 
those measures. 

 
3.4 The decision to suspend the LB zone reflected the latter option (experimental TRO) to 

be consistent with suspending the MB and MC zones previously.  A public 
consultation would take place simultaneously during the first 6 months to provide the 
opportunity for local people to comment on the effects of the suspension. 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 Following the decision by the Scrutiny Management Panel in December 2015 a 

review has been undertaken of earlier consultation within LB zone which is reflected 
in this report. 

 
4.2 The March/April 2015 consultation "Have Your Say - Residents' Parking" asked 

residents of all 35 parking zones whether or not they would like to keep their zones, in 
light of the £30 ch
[...]
tle of document Location 

17 December 2015 Scrutiny 
Management Panel report 

PCC website, Democratic Services 

26 November 2015 Traffic & 
Transportation report 

PCC website, Democratic Services 

15 July 2015 RPZ Review Traffic & 
Transportation report 

PCC website, Democratic Services 

October 2014 Residents' Petition Transport Planning, Civic Offices 

29 August 2014 Scrutiny Management 
Panel report  

PCC website, Democratic Services 

July 2014 Traffic & Transportation 
report 

PCC website, Democratic Services 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 
Councillor Ken Ellcome, 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
Click to insert name 
 
 

 

 

 
 

  



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendix A: Plan of the relevant area

 
(End of Report) 





1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 February 2016 

Subject: 
 

Palmerston Road South area review 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of  Transport, Environment, and Business 
Support 
 

Wards affected: 
 

St Jude 

Key decision:                   No 
 

 

Full Council decision:     No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the responses to the public consultation on the proposals under 
ETRO 10/2014, Palmerston Road (south), and ETRO 2/2015, Villiers Road.   

 
 
 2.         Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1        Makes the provisions of ETRO 2/2015 (Villiers Road) permanent to allow 

traffic to use Villiers Road in a westbound direction from The Vale to 
Palmerston Road (south) 

 
2.2        Makes provisions of ETRO 10/2014 (Palmerston Road (south)) permanent 

and in turn authorise the following: 
 
2.2.1     Authorises the advertisement of a new permanent TRO to implement a ban 

on left hand turns from Auckland Road West into Palmerston Road, to 
include engineering measures (to discourage use of Netley Road and 
Auckland Road West by vehicles wishing to access Palmerston Road 
(south)) 

 
2.2.2     Acknowledges difficulties experienced by visually impaired pedestrians as 

highlighted in the Equality Impact Assessment, and instructs officers work 
with Portsmouth Disability Forum to improve usability for all users of the 
shared space area on Palmerston Road (south) 

 
 
 
 



2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
  
3.1 A decision was taken at Traffic and Transportation Committee in July 2014 to 

implement an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to allow traffic to 
travel in a northerly direction on Palmerston Road (south). 

 
 ETRO 10/2014 came into effect on 14th November 2014 allowing traffic to use 

Palmerston Road (south) in a south to north direction. 
 

To facilitate parking in Palmerston Road (south), ETRO 10/2014 contained the 
following restrictions; Loading only 7AM-11AM, 20minutes limited wait parking 
with no return within 1hour 11AM-8PM and no waiting except taxis 8PM-
Midnight & Midnight-7AM. These restrictions applied to the newly created 
parking bays on the East side of Palmerston Road between Villiers Road and 
Clarendon Road. 

 
3.2  Consultation was carried out on each of the two Orders for a period of 6 months 

from the commencement of the orders. In response to ETRO 10 2014 
Palmerston Road South, 18 responses were received. In response to ETRO 2 
2015 Villiers Road, 29 responses were received. 
 

3.3 ETRO 10 2014 - Out of the 18 responses received, 9 responses (50%) were in 
favour of the road remaining open to one-way traffic, of these, 4 preferred a 
reversal of the one-way system to a north-south flow and 3 stated no preference 
for the direction of travel. The remaining 2 respondents were happy with the 
current arrangement. 
 

3.4  2 replies preferred the road to be closed to traffic once more as they considered 
the arrangement to be dangerous for pedestrians. 1 respondent wanted the road 
open for two-way traffic. The remaining 6 responses gave no opinion on 
Palmerston Road (south), and commented on changes to parking arrangements 
made as part of the wider scheme. 
 

3.5 Following a report submitted to the Traffic & Transport Cabinet Member on 18th 
December 2014, the decision was taken to reopen Villiers Road in a westbound 
direction and consult on its effects under ETRO 2 2015. There were 29 
responses received in total. 15 wanted to see the closure of Villiers Road made 
permanent, 14 preferred the road reopened. Of those that support the closure, 
13 were residents of Villiers Road, 1 supporter was from Maple Road and the 
final deputation was made on behalf of the Portsmouth Cycle Forum. 

 
3.6 ETRO 2 2015 came into effect on the 3rd February 2015 for a duration of up to 

18months. This replaced the previous experimental order (ETRO 24 2013) 
which prevented through traffic to and from Palmerston Road from Villiers Road. 
ETRO 2 2015 allowed traffic to travel one way from The Vale in a westbound 
direction to Palmerston Road. 
 

3.7 Responses in favour of opening the road were mostly made from residents of 
surrounding roads who felt with Palmerston Road reopened, Villiers Road 



3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

should also be reopened to traffic. A traffic survey undertaken in Villiers Road in 
April 2015 showed that there was not a significant volume of traffic using the 
road and speeds were not excessive as feared by residents of the road. 
Average speeds were 13mph and 85th percentile speed 19mph. 98% of vehicles 
using the road travelled at 24mph or less; 24.1mph being the prosecutable 
threshold in a 20mph limit. The volume of traffic using the road was also low 
suggesting that this is not a popular 'cut-through' route. 

 
 

3.8 A full summary of options considered for Palmerston Road (south) can be found 
within the attached appendices (Appendix A). 

 
 

4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The current arrangement at Palmerston Road (south) has reintroduced traffic 

flow and parking, providing a link for vehicle traffic between the seafront and the 
busy commercial area of Osborne Road. It has also presented further 
opportunity for local businesses to become more visible to passing vehicles 
whilst maintaining a focus on pedestrian movement and enjoyment of the area. 
There have been no incidents reported and the introduction of traffic to the road 
has helped reduce anti-social behaviour at night as taxis are now able to pick up 
outside the various bars and restaurants. 

 
4.2 Of the consultation responses received, the majority of respondents were 

pleased to have the road open to traffic again and would wish it stay that way. 
Whilst a reversal of flow was desired by some, taking into account the wider 
area it is felt that this would result in increased traffic on Lennox Road South.  

 
4.3 Residents of Netley Road and Auckland Road West have raised issue with the 

current layout because they feel there has been an increase in vehicles using 
these roads to access Palmerston Road (south). This assertion was validated 
through a CCTV survey.  It is therefore proposed to investigate banning the left 
turn from Auckland Road West. The banned turn would be reinforced with 
engineering measures. This should discourage much of the unnecessary use of 
these roads and encourage vehicles to utilise the more appropriate Clarence 
Parade. 

 
4.4 Whilst there have been no reported incidents in the pedestrianised area 

subsequent to traffic being authorised to use Palmerston Road in a northbound 
direction; disability groups have reported difficulty negotiating the shared space. 
These issues are outlined within the attached EIA, and are exacerbated through 
vehicles parking over the corduroy paving used to distinguish the footway from 
carriageway. 

 
4.5 The recommendation is to make permanent the current south to north direction 

of travel on Palmerston Road. A reversal of the one way is not recommended 
due to concerns of creating traffic issues in other areas and the expected uplift 
of traffic should the direction of travel be changed. 



4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 It is proposed to implement the following to support making permanent the 

current layout of Palmerston Road: 
 

  i) Banning the left turn from Auckland Road West to Palmerston Road to 
discourage use of Netley Road and Auckland Road West as a cut-through 
route through the advertisement and making of a new permanent TRO. 

 
 And 

  ii) Work in conjunction with Portsmouth Disability Forum to address key 
accessibility issues as raised in the Equality Impact Assessment. 

 
There are concerns surrounding the co-existence of three restrictions on 
Palmerston Road (south) mainly due to the difficulty for users to determine 
which restriction is in force and when. Consideration was given to removing one 
of the three waiting restrictions currently in place within the restricted zone on 
Palmerston Road (south) however in order to meet the competing demands of 
businesses, motorists and Taxis it is recommended to retain the current 
arrangements. 

 
4.6  Villiers Road had broadly even numbers of support both for and against keeping 

the road open to traffic. With Palmerston Road South open to traffic however, 
the initial justification for closing the road has been removed as there is no 'cut-
through' benefit. The results of the traffic survey suggest that vehicle speeds are 
low with volumes considerably less than the neighbouring Netley Road and 
Lennox Road South. The recommendation therefore is to continue to allow 
traffic to travel one way from The Vale to Palmerston Road, retaining as part of 
the road network. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 

 A full EIA has previously been conducted for the scheme to pedestrianise 
Palmerston Road (South) and has been updat
[...]
 of through-traffic to 
Palmerston Road South. If vehicles were banned at night 
these incidents could rise.  
 
The decision would also not be supported by the taxi trade 
and potentially the Police. The closures would also need 
ongoing resource to manage and a budget assigned to 
cover this unless an agreement could be reached with a 
local licensed bar/pub/restaurant to manage as is the case 
in Guildhall Walk. 































 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda item:  

 
Decision maker: 
 
Date: 

 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  
 
18 February 2016 
 

Subject: 
 

Lonsdale Avenue Speed Reduction Scheme – Results of 
Public Consultation 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport Environment & Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

Cosham  

Key decision (over £250k): 
Budget & policy framework 
decision:  

No 
No 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To accept the proposed speed reduction scheme proposed for Lonsdale Avenue 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
  
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
 

supports the installation of speed reducing measures as detailed in this 
report. The design for this is included at Appendix A; 

 
3.             Background 
 
3.1 Following traffic safety concerns raised by residents and ward councillors from  

the area, Portsmouth City Council undertook speed surveys along Lonsdale 
Avenue.  

 
3.2 Lonsdale Avenue is a wide and open road which is covered by a 20mph limit.  

Residents perceive that there is a high volume of traffic travelling at excessive 
speeds.  Concerns have been raised about dangerous driving in an area that is 
used by vulnerable road users on their journey to school.  

 
3.3 Analysis of data recorded by Portsmouth City Council's Speed Detection Radar 

(SDR) Unit in November 2014   revealed that the 85th% was 32mph (the 85th 
percentile traffic speed is the speed which 85% of the vehicles are not 
exceeding). Further analysis revealed that 58% of r
[...]
 Supportive. Wish to back option 1

1 No comment

1 No comment

1 Would like to see scheme extended to Grove Road but apreciates finances are an issue.

Comment only - Concerns over option one (suspension, force drivers into other roads and shift the 

problem, wants speed cameras).

Comment only - is concerned that speed cushions would be unsuitable for his classic vehicle. Hopes 

something can be done without speed cushions

1 Phone response 

1 Supportive and welcome option 1

1 In support. 

Comment only - Concerns over the impact this may have on parking on Court Lane.  Would like a raised 

table rather than cushions. 

1 Hopes it will help reduce speeding along a busy street.

Comment only - Concerns over on street parking being reduced. 

1 Concerns over noise, road is a rat run, children with disabilities  

18 0





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation  

Date of meeting: 
 

18 February 2016 

Subject: 
 

Waltham Street proposals:  
TRO 82/2015 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support  

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/No 

Full Council 
decision: 

Yes/No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  

To consider the response to the public consultation on proposed double yellow 
lines under TRO 82/2015.  When objections are received to proposed Traffic 
Regulation Orders, it is a statutory requirement to consider them at a formal 
decision meeting.   

 
 Appendix A: Public notice detailing the proposal (A18) 
 Appendix B: Plans and location details of Waltham Street and the proposal 
  
 
2. Recommendation 
 
 That 3 metres of double yellow lines are implemented in Waltham Street to 

maintain access to the rear of the Charter House and Beddow Hall buildings.   
 
 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 The waste collection company has reported regular difficulty accessing the 

communal bins at the rear of Beddow Hall and Charter House, due to v
[...]
area of Charter House 
and Beddow Hall (location of waste 
bins and fire escape) 



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
 

  
 

(End of Report) 

Charter House, Lord Montgomery 
Way (front) / Waltham Street (side 
and rear) 

Access to rear communal area of 
Charter House and Beddow Hall, 
via Waltham Street entrance 





  

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18th February  2016 

Subject: 
 

Parking Enforcement Guidelines and 
Vehicle Removal Guidelines 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Transport, Environment 
and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

City Wide 

Key decision:  
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

 To seek approval for the revised and updated 

 Parking Enforcement Guidelines 
 

 Vehicle Removal Guidelines. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the Cabinet Member approves the revised guidelines as attached at 

Appendix (A) and (B) and agrees that they will supersede all previously 
published guidelines and policy.  

 
3. Background 
 
 Enforcement Guidelines on parking enforcement are published by the city 

council to allow the general public the opportunity to see for themselves the 
guidance and rules surrounding parking enforcement. In exceptional 
circumstances and where justification can be made parking management are 
permitted to operate outside the guidelines but only where the law permits.  

 
 The Vehicle Removal Policy is in place to ensure a consistent approach is taken 

by the Council when dealing with vehicles that are removed and impounded. It 
demonstrates that this activity is done in a fair, appropriate and legal manner. 
Circumstances of vehicle removals are the misuse or forged parking permits, 
misused blue badges & disabled bays and debtors. In addition, removals may 
be made where a vehicle in contravention is causing a hazard or obstruction.  
Like parking enforcement, in exceptional c
[...]
ouncil shall 
not be responsible for compensating any person or persons following the removal of a 
vehicle or its contents. 
 
 
The Guidelines shall be enforced from the date of its adoption, and shall remain in force 
until formally revoked or superseded. These Guidelines will be reviewed annually, or when 
legislation changes dictate or when elected members agree change to it 


	Agenda
	3 LB Zone Residents' Parking Zone
	4 Palmerston Road South Area Review
	Palmerston Road (EIA appendix)

	5 Lonsdale Avenue Speed Reduction Scheme - results of public consultation
	6 Waltham Street Proposals (TRO 82/2015)
	7 Parking  Enforcement Guidelines and Vehicle Removal Guidelines
	Parking Enforcement Guidelines Appendix  A
	Vehicle Removal Guidelines Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Ken Ellcome, at his meeting held on Thursday, 18 
February 2016 at 4.00 pm in the The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  
The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Ken Ellcome 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

6. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

8. LB Zone Residents' Parking Zone (RPZ) (AI 3)

Pam Turton, the Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support presented the report which set out the background to the 
consideration of this item, as requested by the Scrutiny Management Panel.  
The Director of Transport, Environment & Business Support provided three 
options for the way forward.

Councillor Ellcome reported that he had read the written deputations and 
emails received on this subject.

Deputations were then heard, which are summarised:
1) Mr Davis of St Andrews Road who felt that the parking zone had been 

ended without consultation and it was wasteful to remove the 
expensive signage and refund permits when it should stay in place.

2) Mr McCreesh lives in the adjoining Havelock area where the problem 
of displaced parking had become worse and there was a high 
proportion of HMO and student properties in the area; and he raised 
questions later answered by the officers.  He would support option 1 of 
the 3 but felt that the survey results would be ignored.

3) Mr Wood who had spoken with local residents and gave examples of 
residents whose lives were significantly affected by the need to park 
near their home for reasons including disability, family and work 
patterns and vehicles.  He therefore advocated Option 3, to keep the 
residents' parking zone.



2

In response to some of the questions raised by those making deputations it 
was reported that:

 The number of student houses in the affected roads in the LB zone 
was 333 (55 in Margate Road) (affected road being in the current LB 
Zone but would be excluded under the proposal)

 The density of car ownership in the LB zone area was unknown or the 
number of student cars

 From the first survey results (on the £30 charge) there had 26 
respondents from  7 non- affected roads in favour of the RPZ  and 84 
in favour from the 11 affected roads

 From the follow up residents parking survey 84 were in favour from 
non-affected roads and 155 from affected roads.

It was also reiterated that the original request for the RPZ had come from 
the residents and ward councillors.

Councillor Stagg, as Spokesperson, felt that the residents parking zones 
are requested by residents and if the majority of survey returns show that 
they are in favour, they should get what they want.  She did not favour 
students having permits in line with the university discouraging the 
bringing of cars into the city.  She therefore favoured Option 3.

Councillor Chowdhury, as Spokesperson, also was concerned regarding 
the level of student cars in the area.

Councillor Ellcome as Cabinet Member responded that student parking 
could be displaced and sometimes there was capacity within a zone to 
cope with this.  In response to issues raised by the deputations he 
explained that council procedures on call-ins had led to some of the delay 
in notification regarding the suspension or retention of the RPZ.  He 
stressed that any new decisions on residents' parking would not be taken 
in isolation but taking a more comprehensive approach for the wider 
Southsea area.  For the LB zone the survey on the payment of permits 
had shown 69% had been in favour and Councillor Ellcome took this into 
account and the views of those who had contacted him and spoken and 
therefore wished to support option 3 to retain the 'LB' RPZ.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member authorised that no action be taken 
regarding the LB zone (the zone continues unchanged).

9. Palmerston Road South Area Review (AI 4)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support presented the report which set out the history of the two experimental 
traffic orders and the feedback from the 6 month consultation.

Deputations were heard and are summarised:



3

i) Ms Ross-Richards spoke on behalf of residents at Palm Court who 
wished the ETRO to be made permanent as the one-way traffic 
arrangement had been very successful and she felt that taxis were 
not using Villiers Road so this was welcomed, and visitors could still 
access the care home residents.

ii) Mr Openshaw had been involved in the City Centre Manager's task 
force to look at options and this had concluded that there was the 
need for traffic to flow from South to North in Palmerston Road and 
he felt this had been successful.  However he was against the 
proposal to ban the left turn out of Auckland Road West.

iii) Mr Winn of Villiers Road supported the extension of the one way flow 
for Palmerston Road although for Villiers Road a barrier was the 
best option and he outlined his safety concerns regarding the 
previous pedestrianisation.

Councillor Symes spoke as a ward councillor supporting the views of Mr 
Openshaw, advocating the retention of the left turn from Auckland Road West 
and supported the request for Netley Road to be one way northbound to 
prevent "rat-running".  She felt that it had worked well for businesses for 
Palmerston Road to have the one-way traffic. Councillor Stagg, 
Spokesperson, also supported retaining the left turn from Auckland Road 
West.

Councillor Ellcome thanked those who had spoken and who had made written 
deputations which he had read, including one from Mr Cairns raising issues 
relating to safety for the disabled.  He was mindful that Palmerston Road was 
in need of improvement so was pleased that the temporary arrangements 
could be made permanent and the area could be made safer for the visually 
impaired.  He therefore would support recommendations 2.1, 2.2 and 2.2.2 
but not 2.2.1 which he amended to request the advertisement of a new Traffic 
Regulation Order for Netley Road to be made one-way northbound, which he 
hoped could come back to him for decision before the period of political 
Purdah (ie. before 30 March) if possible.

DECISIONS The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation:

(1)       Makes the provisions of ETRO 2/2015 (Villiers Road) permanent to 
allow traffic to use Villiers Road in a westbound direction from The Vale 
to Palmerston Road (south)

(2)       Makes provisions of ETRO 10/2014 (Palmerston Road (south)) 
permanent and in turn authorised the following:

The advertisement of a new permanent TRO to implement a one-
way north bound on Netley Road.

(3) Acknowledges difficulties experienced by visually impaired 
pedestrians as highlighted in the Equality Impact Assessment, and 
instructs that officers work with Portsmouth Disability Forum to improve 



4

usability for all users of the shared space area on Palmerston Road 
(south).

10. Lonsdale Avenue Speed Reduction Scheme - results of public 
consultation (AI 5)

Pam Turton, Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
presented the report which set out the responses to the public consultation 
which had shown broad support for the proposed speed reduction measures.
It was reported that Councillor Potter, as a Spokesperson for Traffic & 
Transportation, had enquired about the option of full width speed cushions 
and this had been considered by the officers however consideration was 
given to the suitability on a bus route (as this could cause discomfort for 
passengers) and there was also a cost differential which meant that the 3 
speed cushion design was favoured.

DECISION: that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 
supports the installation of speed reducing measures as detailed in this 
report. 
(The design for this is included at Appendix A of the report.)

11. Waltham Street Proposals (TRO 82/2015) (AI 6)

Pam Turton, the Assistant Director of Transport, Environment and Business 
Support presented the report.

DECISION: that 3 metres of double yellow lines be implemented in 
Waltham Street to maintain access to the rear of the Charter House and 
Beddow Hall buildings.

12. Parking Enforcement Guidelines and Vehicle Removal Guidelines (AI 7)

Michael Robinson, the Parking Operations Manager, presented this report 
which updated the two documents, as regular updates had previously been 
made to the policies via the Members' Information Service. For vehicle 
removal a significant change was that the authority could take more severe 
action against those abusing the blue badge system.  For parking 
infringements there had been a significant High Court case that meant that 
local authorities can issue penalty notices on private land where there are 
significant problems being caused to pedestrians, but it was not envisaged 
that this would be used often.  He further reported that he had heard that day 
from the Department of Transport that they were carrying out a consultation 
on the national guidelines for parking contraventions so should there be 
further minor changes these would again be reported via the Members' 
Information Service.

DECISION: the Cabinet Member approved the revised guidelines (as 
attached at Appendices A and B of the report) and agreed that they will 
supersede all previously published guidelines and policy.



5

The meeting concluded at 4.45 pm.

Councillor Ken Ellcome
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


